

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – SAN FRANCISCO



In the Matter of) Case No.: 08-C-13011-LMA ;
	(S191708)
ROBERT WAYNE WILEY,)
) ORDER EXTENDING TIME
Former Member No. 64883,) TO PAY COSTS
)
A Former Member of the State Bar.)

This matter is before the court on **Robert Wayne Wiley's** July 18, 2011 motion for extension of time to pay the disciplinary costs that were imposed on him under the Supreme Court's June 6, 2011 order in *In re Robert Wayne Wiley on Discipline*, case number S191708 (State Bar Court case number 08-C-13011-LMA).

On July 26, 2011, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (State Bar) filed an opposition to Wiley's motion. In its response, the State Bar opposes Wiley motion solely because the financial declaration that Wiley submitted to the court in support of his request for an extension of time to pay costs was "not submitted on the prescribed State Bar Court form."

Even though Wiley's financial declaration was not submitted on the proper form, his declaration provides the court, under penalty of perjury, with adequate information for the court to grant Wiley's motion for an extension of time to pay costs. That is, the information in Wiley's

¹ Wiley inartfully titled his motion as a "Petition to Pay Costs in Installments."

financial declaration establishes sufficient grounds of hardship and other good cause to grant him

a short extension of time to pay the \$3,530 in costs that he owes.

ORDER

The court orders that Robert Wayne Wiley's July 18, 2011 motion for extension of time

to pay costs is GRANTED and that the time in which Robert Wayne Wiley must pay the \$3,530

in costs due under the Supreme Court's June 6, 2011 order in In re Robert Wayne Wiley on

Discipline, case number S191708 (State Bar Court case number 08-C-13011), is EXTENDED as

set forth post. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6086.10, subd. (c); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.130(B).)

Robert Wayne Wiley must pay \$2,530 of the \$3,530 in costs no later than August 22,

2011. Thereafter, Robert Wayne Wiley must pay the remaining balance of \$1,000 in costs no

later than August 22, 2012. Robert Wayne Wiley is to make all costs payments directly to the

State Bar's Membership Billing Services Office in San Francisco.

Finally, the court orders that, if Robert Wayne Wiley fails to make any payment within

the times provided for hereinabove, or as those times may be hereafter modified by the State Bar

Court, the remaining unpaid balance of the costs is due and immediately enforceable both as

provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

LUCY ARMENDARIZ

Dated: August 3, 2011.

LUCY ARMENDARIZ

Judge of the State Bar Court

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on August 3, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PAY COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT WAYNE WILEY 4265 LAKESHORE BLVD SPC 14 LAKEPORT, CA 95453

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

SUSAN CHAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on August 3, 2011.

Bernadette C.O. Molina Case Administrator State Bar Court